

No. 1140460

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

EX PARTE STATE EX REL. ALABAMA POLICY INSTITUTE and
ALABAMA CITIZENS ACTION PROGRAM,
Petitioner,

v.

ALAN L. KING, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS JUDGE OF
PROBATE FOR JEFFERSON COUNTY, ALABAMA, ROBERT M. MARTIN, IN
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS JUDGE OF PROBATE FOR CHILTON
COUNTY, ALABAMA, TOMMY RAGLAND, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
JUDGE OF PROBATE FOR MADISON COUNTY, ALABAMA, STEVEN L.
REED, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS JUDGE OF PROBATE FOR
MONTHGOMERY COUNTY, ALABAMA, AND JUDGE DOES ##1-63,
EACH IN HIS OR HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS AN ALABAMA
JUDGE OF PROBATE,
Respondents.

EMERGENCY PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF PEDIATRICIANS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

H. Dean Mooty, Jr. (MOO018)
Mooty & Associates, P.C.
600 Clay Street
Montgomery, AL 36104
Telephone: (334)264-0400
Facsimile: (334)264-0380
Email:hdm@mooty-assoc.com

Counsel for Movant

Introduction

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i, ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii-xi

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....4

I. THIS COURT SHOULD CONSIDER THE EXCLUSIVE AND IMMUTABLE NATURE OF MAN/WOMAN MARRIAGE AS THE BEDROCK OF SOCIETY..4

II. THIS COURT SHOULD CONSIDER THE OVERWHELMING EVIDENCE THAT FAMILY STRUCTURE INVOLVING BOTH A MOTHER AND A FATHER IS IN THE BEST INTEREST OF CHILDREN.....9

A. Children do best with both a mother and a father.9

B. There are great risks for children exposed to the homosexual lifestyle.19

III. THIS COURT SHOULD CONSIDER THAT THE RESEARCH CLAIMING THAT CHILDREN ARE UNAFFECTED BY SAME-SEX PARENTING IS A PRODUCT, NOT OF OBJECTIVE SCIENTIFIC INQUIRY, BUT OF INTENSE POLITICIZATION OF RESEARCH AGENDAS IN SOCIAL SCIENCE ASSOCIATIONS.....27

A. Research claiming that children are unaffected and unharmed by same-sex parenting has methodological flaws.27

B. Research claiming that children are unaffected and unharmed by same-sex parenting has been politicized.....32

IV. THIS COURT SHOULD CONSIDER THAT OBERGEFELL DELIBERATELY AND INTENTIONALLY DEPRIVES CHILDREN OF EITHER THE MOTHER OR THE FATHER SO ESSENTIAL TO THEIR WELL-BEING.....35

V. THIS COURT SHOULD CONSIDER THAT THERE IS LEGAL AND CONSTITUTIONAL RECOURSE SUPPORTING THEIR DUTY TO RESIST OBERGEFELL.....37

A. Foundations of American Jurisprudence.....37

B. U.S. Constitution and Alabama Constitution.....41

C. Wisconsin Supreme Court Precedent.....46

D. Statement from Legal Scholars on resistance to Obergefell.....47

CONCLUSION.....49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....53

Table of Authorities

Cases

Ableman v. Booth I, 3 Wis.
.....46, 47

Loving v. Virginia, 388 U. S.
(1967).....5

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S.
137.....42, 43

Maynard v. Hill, 125 U.S. 190,
(1888).....5

Murphy v. Ramsey, 114 U.S.
(1885).....5

Obergefell v. Hodges, 576 U. S. ____ (2015),
2015 WL2473451, at 6 (2015).....2, 3, 4, 6, 7,
8, 25, 28, 29, 31, 34, 35, 36, 37, 46, 48, 49, 50, 51

Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson, 316 U. S.
(1942).....5

United States v. Windsor ____ U.S. at ____, 133 S. Ct.
.....44

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I § 8.
.....43

U.S. Const. art. III.
.....40

U.S. Const. art. III, § II.
.....41

U.S. Const. Art. VI, § II.
.....42

U.S. Const. Amend. X.
43

Ala. Const. Amend. 774. § B.
44

Statutes

Ala. Code § 1-3-1
39

Declaration of Independence, US, 1776
38

Other Authorities

A. A. Deenen, "Intimacy and Sexuality in Gay Male Couples,"
 Archives of Sexual Behavior,
 (1994).....23

American Academy of Pediatrics, Perrin, EC, and the
 committee on psychosocial aspects of child and family
 health. "Technical report: Co parent or Second-Parent
 Adoption by Same-Sex Parents," Pediatrics. 109
 (2002).....29

American Principles Project, Statement Calling for
 Constitutional Resistance to Obergefell v. Hodges. (2015)
[https://americanprinciplesproject.org/founding-
 principles/statement-calling-for-constitutional-resistance-
 to-obergefell-v-
 hodges%E2%80%AF/](https://americanprinciplesproject.org/founding-principles/statement-calling-for-constitutional-resistance-to-obergefell-v-hodges%E2%80%AF/).....36

American Psychological Association, "Sexual Orientation,
 Parents, and Children," July (2004)
<http://www.apa.org/about/policy/parenting.aspx>
28

A. P. Bell and M. S. Weinberg, Homosexualities: A Study of
 Diversity Among Men and Women (New York: Simon and

Schuster,
1978).....22

A. P. Bell, M. S. Weinberg, and S. K. Hammersmith, Sexual
Preference (Bloomington: Indiana University Press,
1981).....22
